



**KAMUYU AYDINLATMA PLATFORMU**

**RAY SİGORTA A.Ş.**  
**Insurance Companies Financial Report**  
**Unconsolidated**  
**2024 - 4. 3 Monthly Notification**

**General Information About Financial Statements**

2024 Financial Statements



|                           |                                                                  |
|---------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Independent Audit Company | KPMG BAĞIMSIZ DENETİM VE SERBEST MUHASEBECİ MALİ MÜŞAVİRLİK A.Ş. |
| Audit Type                | Continuous                                                       |
| Audit Result              | Positive                                                         |

## Bağımsız Denetçi Raporu

Ray Sigorta Anonim Şirketi Genel Kurulu'na

### A) Finansal Tabloların Bağımsız Denetimi

#### Görüş

Ray Sigorta Anonim Şirketi'nin ("Şirket") 31 Aralık 2024 tarihli bilançosu ile aynı tarihte sona eren hesap dönemine ait; gelir tablosu, özsermaye değişim tablosu ve nakit akış tablosu ile önemli muhasebe politikalarının özeti de dâhil olmak üzere finansal tablo dipnotlarından oluşan finansal tablolarını denetlemiş bulunuyoruz.

Görüşümüze göre ilişikteki finansal tablolar, Şirket'in 31 Aralık 2024 tarihi itibarıyla finansal durumunu ve aynı tarihte sona eren hesap dönemine ait finansal performansını ve nakit akışlarını, sigortacılık mevzuatı gereği yürürlükte bulunan muhasebe ve finansal raporlamaya ilişkin düzenlemeler ve bunlar ile düzenlenmeyen konularda Türkiye Finansal Raporlama Standartları ("TFRS"ler) hükümlerini içeren; "Sigortacılık Muhasebe ve Finansal Raporlama Mevzuatı"na uygun olarak tüm önemli yönleriyle gerçeğe uygun bir biçimde sunmaktadır.

#### Görüşün Dayanağı

Yaptığımız bağımsız denetim sigortacılık mevzuatı gereği yürürlükte bulunan bağımsız denetim ilkelerine ilişkin düzenlemelere ve Kamu Gözetimi, Muhasebe ve Denetim Standartları Kurumu ("KGK") tarafından yayımlanan Türkiye Denetim Standartlarının bir parçası olan Bağımsız Denetim Standartlarına ("BDS"lere) uygun olarak yürütülmüştür. Bu standartlar kapsamındaki sorumluluklarımız, raporumuzun Bağımsız Denetçinin Finansal Tabloların Bağımsız Denetimine İlişkin Sorumlulukları bölümünde ayrıntılı bir şekilde açıklanmıştır. KGK tarafından yayımlanan Bağımsız Denetçiler için Etik Kurallar (Bağımsızlık Standartları Dâhil) ("Etik Kurallar") ile finansal tabloların bağımsız denetimiyle ilgili mevzuatta yer alan etik hükümlere uygun olarak Şirket'ten bağımsız olduğumuzu beyan ederiz. Etik Kurallar ve mevzuat kapsamındaki etiğe ilişkin diğer sorumluluklar da tarafımızca yerine getirilmiştir. Bağımsız denetim sırasında elde ettiğimiz bağımsız denetim kanıtlarının, görüşümüzün oluşturulması için yeterli ve uygun bir dayanak oluşturduğuna inanıyoruz.

#### Kilit Denetim Konuları

Kilit denetim konuları, mesleki muhakememize göre cari döneme ait finansal tabloların bağımsız denetiminde en çok önem arz eden konulardır. Kilit denetim konuları, bir bütün olarak finansal tabloların bağımsız denetimi çerçevesinde ve finansal tablolara ilişkin görüşümüzün oluşturulmasında ele alınmış olup, bu konular hakkında ayrı bir görüş bildirmiyoruz.

Sigortacılık teknik karşılıkları hesaplamalarında kullanılan tahmin ve varsayımlar

Sigortacılık teknik karşılıkları hesaplamalarında kullanılan tahmin ve varsayımlar ile ilgili muhasebe politikaları ve kullanılan önemli muhasebe tahmin ve varsayımlarının detayı için Dipnot 2.26 ve 17'ye bakınız.

| Kilit Denetim Konusu                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | Konunun denetimde nasıl ele alındığı                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <p>Şirket'in 31 Aralık 2024 tarihi itibarıyla toplam teknik karşılıkları 15.431.634.718 TL olup, bu tutar Şirket'in toplam yükümlülüklerinin yüzde 73'ünü oluşturmaktadır. Şirket, sigorta sözleşmelerine ilişkin ileride ödenmesi muhtemel hasarlar için net 4.129.805.203 TL tutarında muallak hasar karşılığı ayırmıştır. Bahse konu muallak hasar karşılık tutarının içinde muhasebeleştirilen Gerçekleşmiş Ancak Rapor Edilmemiş ("IBNR") hasar karşılığının (4.943.798.964 TL, net) hesaplamasında Şirket Yönetimi, aktüeryal varsayımları ve tahminleri kullanmıştır. Teknik karşılık hesaplamalarının yapısı gereği kullanılan tahminlerin belirsizliği ve yönetim yargısı içermesi nedeniyle, bu konu kilit denetim konusu olarak belirlenmiştir.</p> | <p>Bu alanda uyguladığımız denetim prosedürlerimiz aşağıdakileri içermektedir:</p> <p>Şirket tarafından muallak hasar karşılığı hesaplamasında kullanılan tahmin ve yöntemlerin uygunluğunu şirketimizin aktüer uzmanlarının yardımı vasıtasıyla ile değerlendirdik.</p> <p>Bu kapsamda, Şirket'in gerçekleşmiş hasar dosya muallaklarının süreç üzerindeki iç kontrollerin, tasarımının uygulanmasının ve işleyişinin etkinliğini değerlendirdik. Gerçekleşmiş hasar dosya muallaklarını örnekleme yöntemiyle seçerek test ederek dosya bazında alınan destekleyici belgelerle karşılaştırarak test ettik, gerçekleşmiş hasar dosya muallaklarının davalık olan kısmı için Şirket avukatından yazılı olarak teyit mektubu temin ettik.</p> <p>Şirket aktüeri tarafından belirlenen ortalama hasar dosya tutarı ve dosya açılış tutarı hesaplamalarını, hesaplama verisinin ve sonucunun matematiksel doğruluğunu kontrol ettik. Şirket'in her ürün için kullanmış olduğu teknik karşılık hesaplama yönteminin hem ilgili ürün özelliklerine hem de Şirket'in hasar ödeme geçmişine uygun olup olmadığını değerlendirdik.</p> <p>Şirket tarafından hesaplanan teknik karşılık tutarlarını yeniden hesapladık. Şirket aktüeri tarafından yapılan analizlerin hem mevzuat hem de Şirket'in geçmiş deneyimine uygunluğunu ve tutarlılığını uzman kullanarak kontrol ettik.</p> <p>Sigortacılık teknik karşılıklarına ilişkin finansal tablo dipnotlarında yapılan açıklamaların yeterliliğini değerlendirdik.</p> |

## **Diğer Husus**

Şirket'in 31 Aralık 2023 tarihinde sona eren hesap dönemine ait finansal tabloları başka bir bağımsız denetçi tarafından denetlenmiş ve 21 Şubat 2024 tarihinde bu finansal tablolara ilişkin olumlu görüş verilmiştir.

## **Yönetimin ve Üst Yönetimden Sorumlu Olanların Finansal Tablolara İlişkin Sorumlulukları**

Şirket yönetimi; finansal tabloların Sigortacılık Muhasebe ve Finansal Raporlama Mevzuatı'na uygun olarak hazırlanmasından, gerçeğe uygun bir biçimde sunumundan ve hata veya hile kaynaklı önemli yanlışlık içermeyecek şekilde hazırlanması için gerekli gördüğü iç kontrolden sorumludur.

Finansal tabloları hazırlarken yönetim; Şirket'in sürekliliğini devam ettirme kabiliyetinin değerlendirilmesinden, gerektiğinde süreklilikle ilgili hususları açıklamaktan ve Şirket'i tasfiye etme ya da ticari faaliyeti sona erdirmeye niyeti ya da mecburiyeti bulunmadığı sürece işletmenin sürekliliği esasını kullanmaktan sorumludur.

Üst yönetimden sorumlu olanlar, Şirket'in finansal raporlama sürecinin gözetiminden sorumludur.

## **Bağımsız Denetçinin Finansal Tabloların Bağımsız Denetimine İlişkin Sorumlulukları**

Bir bağımsız denetimde, biz bağımsız denetçilerin sorumlulukları şunlardır:

Amacımız, bir bütün olarak finansal tabloların hata veya hile kaynaklı önemli bir yanlışlık içerip içermediğine ilişkin makul güvence elde etmek ve görüşümüzü içeren bir bağımsız denetçi raporu düzenlemektir. Sigortacılık mevzuatı gereği yürürlükte bulunan bağımsız denetim ilkelerine ilişkin düzenlemelere ve BDS'lere uygun olarak yürütülen bir bağımsız denetim sonucunda verilen makul güvence; yüksek bir güvence seviyesidir ancak, var olan önemli bir yanlışlığın her zaman tespit edileceğini garanti etmez. Yanlışlıklar hata veya hile kaynaklı olabilir. Yanlışlıkların, tek başına veya toplu olarak, finansal tablo kullanıcılarının bu tablolara istinaden alacakları ekonomik kararları etkilemesi makul ölçüde bekleniyorsa bu yanlışlıklar önemli olarak kabul edilir.

Sigortacılık mevzuatı gereği yürürlükte bulunan bağımsız denetim ilkelerine ilişkin düzenlemelere ve BDS'lere uygun olarak yürütülen bir bağımsız denetimin gereği olarak, bağımsız denetim boyunca mesleki muhakememizi kullanmakta ve mesleki şüpheciliğimizi sürdürmekteyiz. Tarafımızca ayrıca:

- Finansal tablolardaki hata veya hile kaynaklı "önemli yanlışlık" riskleri belirlenmekte ve değerlendirilmekte; bu risklere karşılık veren denetim prosedürleri tasarlanmakta ve uygulanmakta ve görüşümüze dayanak teşkil edecek yeterli ve uygun denetim kanıtı elde edilmektedir. Hile; muvazaa, sahtekârlık, kasıtlı ihmal, gerçeğe aykırı beyan veya iç kontrol ihlali fiillerini içerebildiğinden, hile kaynaklı önemli bir yanlışlığı tespit edememe riski, hata kaynaklı önemli bir yanlışlığı tespit edememe riskinden yüksektir.

- Şirket'in iç kontrolünün etkinliğine ilişkin bir görüş bildirmek amacıyla değil ama duruma uygun denetim prosedürlerini tasarlamak amacıyla denetimle ilgili iç kontrol değerlendirilmektedir.

- Yönetim tarafından kullanılan muhasebe politikalarının uygunluğu ile yapılan muhasebe tahminlerinin ve ilgili açıklamaların makul olup olmadığı değerlendirilmektedir.

- Elde edilen denetim kanıtlarına dayanarak Şirket'in sürekliliğini devam ettirme kabiliyetine ilişkin ciddi şüphe oluşturabilecek olay veya şartlarla ilgili önemli bir belirsizliğin mevcut olup olmadığı hakkında ve yönetimin işletmenin sürekliliği esasını kullanmasının uygunluğu hakkında sonuca varılmaktadır. Önemli bir belirsizliğin mevcut olduğu sonucuna varmamız halinde, raporumuzda, finansal tablolardaki ilgili açıklamalara dikkat çekmemiz ya da bu açıklamaların yetersiz olması durumunda olumlu görüş dışında bir görüş vermemiz gerekmektedir. Vardığımız sonuçlar, bağımsız denetçi raporu tarihine kadar elde edilen denetim kanıtlarına dayanmaktadır. Bununla birlikte, gelecekteki olay veya şartlar Şirket'in sürekliliğini sona erdirebilir.

- Finansal tabloların, açıklamalar dâhil olmak üzere, genel sunumu, yapısı ve içeriği ile bu tabloların temelini oluşturan işlem ve olayları gerçeğe uygun sunumu sağlayacak şekilde yansıtıp yansıtmadığı değerlendirilmektedir.

Diğer hususların yanı sıra, denetim sırasında tespit ettiğimiz önemli iç kontrol eksiklikleri dâhil olmak üzere, bağımsız denetimin planlanan kapsamı ve zamanlaması ile önemli denetim bulgularını üst yönetimden sorumlu olanlara bildirmektediriz.

Bağımsızlığa ilişkin etik hükümlere uygunluk sağladığımızı üst yönetimden sorumlu olanlara bildirmiş bulunmaktayız. Ayrıca bağımsızlık üzerinde etkisi olduğu düşünülebilecek tüm ilişkiler ve diğer hususları ve -varsa- tehditleri ortadan kaldırmak amacıyla atılan adımlar ile alınan önlemleri üst yönetimden sorumlu olanlara iletmış bulunmaktayız.

Üst yönetimden sorumlu olanlara bildirilen konular arasından, cari döneme ait finansal tabloların bağımsız denetiminde en çok önem arz eden konuları yani kilit denetim konularını belirlemekteyiz. Mevzuatın konunun kamuya açıklanmasına izin vermediği durumlarda veya konuyu kamuya açıklamanın doğuracağı olumsuz sonuçların, kamuya açıklamanın doğuracağı kamu yararını aşacağına makul şekilde beklendiği oldukça istisnai durumlarda, ilgili hususun bağımsız denetçi raporumuzda bildirilmemesine karar verebiliriz.

## **B) Mevzuattan Kaynaklanan Diğer Yükümlülükler**

1) 6102 sayılı Türk Ticaret Kanunu'nun ("TTK") 398 inci maddesinin dördüncü fıkrası uyarınca düzenlenen Riskin Erken Saptanması Sistemi ve Komitesi Hakkında Denetçi Raporu 24 Şubat 2025 tarihinde Şirket'in Yönetim Kurulu'na sunulmuştur.

2) TTK'nın 402 nci maddesinin dördüncü fıkrası uyarınca Şirket'in 1 Ocak – 31 Aralık 2024 hesap döneminde defter tutma düzeninin TTK ile Şirket esas sözleşmesinin finansal raporlamaya ilişkin hükümlerine uygun olmadığına dair önemli bir hususa rastlanmamıştır.

3) TTK'nın 402 nci maddesinin dördüncü fıkrası uyarınca Yönetim Kurulu tarafımıza denetim kapsamında istenen açıklamaları yapmış ve talep edilen belgeleri vermiştir.

KPMG Bağımsız Denetim ve Serbest Muhasebeci Mali Müşavirlik Anonim Şirketi

Sorumlu Denetçi

24 Şubat 2025

İstanbul, Türkiye



Balance Sheet

|                                |                |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| Presentation Currency          | TL             |
| Nature of Financial Statements | Unconsolidated |

|                                                                                | Footnote Reference | Current Period<br>31.12.2024 | Previous Period<br>31.12.2023 |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Balance Sheet                                                                  |                    |                              |                               |
| ASSETS                                                                         |                    |                              |                               |
| CURRENT ASSETS                                                                 |                    |                              |                               |
| CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS                                                      |                    | 13.459.386.012               | 3.849.398.229                 |
| Cash                                                                           | 14                 | 143.633                      | 93.426                        |
| Cheques Received                                                               | 14                 | 12                           | 12                            |
| Banks                                                                          | 14                 | 10.531.564.906               | 2.731.637.474                 |
| Bank Guaranteed Credit Card Receivables With Maturities Less Than Three Months | 14                 | 2.927.677.461                | 1.117.667.317                 |
| FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS WITH RISKS ON POLICYHOLDERS         |                    | 2.073.460.061                | 1.456.678.173                 |
| Financial Assets Available For Sale                                            | 11                 | 71.306.425                   | 59.211.995                    |
| Financial Assets Held To Maturity                                              | 11                 | 535.556.951                  | 152.653.400                   |
| Financial Assets Held For Trading                                              | 11                 | 1.466.596.685                | 1.244.812.778                 |
| RECEIVABLES FROM MAIN OPERATIONS                                               |                    | 6.835.096.577                | 3.768.345.252                 |
| Receivables From Insurance Operations                                          | 12                 | 6.839.421.572                | 3.770.113.095                 |
| Provision For Receivables From Insurance Operations (-)                        | 12                 | -4.324.995                   | -2.614.759                    |
| Doubtful Receivables From Main Operations                                      | 12                 | 617.961.018                  | 332.449.479                   |
| Provision For Doubtful Receivables From Main Operations (-)                    | 12                 | -617.961.018                 | -331.602.563                  |
| RECEIVABLES FROM RELATED PARTIES                                               |                    | 866.395                      | 424.221                       |
| Receivables From Shareholders                                                  |                    | 0                            | 0                             |
| Receivables From Personnel                                                     | 12                 | 866.395                      | 424.221                       |
| OTHER RECEIVABLES                                                              |                    | 70.311.802                   | 1.571.904                     |
| Financial Leasing Receivables                                                  |                    | 0                            | 0                             |
| Deposits And Guarantees Given                                                  | 12                 | 17.317.519                   | 4.973.182                     |
| Other Miscellaneous Receivables                                                | 12                 | 52.994.283                   | -3.401.278                    |
| PREPAID EXPENSES AND INCOME ACCRUALS                                           |                    | 2.075.066.781                | 958.864.995                   |
| Deferred Acquisition Costs                                                     | 17                 | 2.050.345.511                | 948.459.623                   |
| Accrued Interest And Rent Income                                               |                    | 0                            | 0                             |
| Other Prepaid Expenses                                                         | 17                 | 24.721.270                   | 10.405.372                    |
| OTHER CURRENT ASSETS                                                           |                    | 47.738.227                   | 4.039.595                     |
| Inventory For Future Months                                                    |                    | 0                            | 0                             |
| Prepaid Taxes And Funds                                                        | 12 ve 19           | 47.717.031                   | 4.039.595                     |
| Other Miscellaneous Current Assets                                             |                    | 21.196                       |                               |
| TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS                                                           |                    | 24.561.925.855               | 10.039.322.369                |
| NON-CURRENT ASSETS                                                             |                    |                              |                               |
| RECEIVABLES FROM MAIN OPERATIONS                                               |                    | 0                            |                               |
| Receivables From Insurance Operations                                          |                    | 0                            |                               |
| RECEIVABLES FROM RELATED PARTIES                                               |                    | 0                            |                               |
| Receivables From Shareholders                                                  |                    | 0                            |                               |
| OTHER RECEIVABLES                                                              |                    | 0                            |                               |
| Financial Leasing Receivables                                                  |                    | 0                            |                               |
| FINANCIAL ASSETS                                                               |                    | 6.633.343                    | 6.127.294                     |
| Long Term Securities                                                           | 9                  | 4.344.996                    | 1.793.115                     |
| Associates                                                                     | 9                  | 15.000                       | 15.000                        |
| Other financial assets                                                         |                    | 2.273.347                    | 4.319.179                     |
| TANGIBLE ASSETS                                                                |                    | 978.920.158                  | 766.227.120                   |
| Land And Buildings Held For Utilisation                                        | 6                  | 849.470.702                  | 688.640.702                   |
| Furnitures And Fixtures                                                        | 6                  | 35.845.629                   | 15.080.804                    |
| Motor vehicles                                                                 | 6                  | 193.626.311                  | 101.914.101                   |
| Other Tangible Assets, Including Leasehold Improvements                        | 6                  | 2.277.122                    | 2.277.122                     |
| Tangible Assets Acquired Through Finance Leases                                | 6                  | 140.695                      | 140.695                       |
| Accumulated Amortisations (-)                                                  | 6                  | -102.440.301                 | -41.826.304                   |
| INTANGIBLE ASSETS                                                              |                    | 53.443.695                   | 49.335.569                    |
| Rights                                                                         | 8                  | 100.818.934                  | 80.932.881                    |
| Accumulated Amortisations (-)                                                  | 8                  | -47.375.239                  | -31.597.312                   |
| Advances For Intangible Assets                                                 |                    | 0                            |                               |
| PREPAID EXPENSES AND INCOME ACCRUALS                                           |                    | 2.962.093                    | 1.513.602                     |
| Other Prepaid Expenses                                                         |                    | 2.962.093                    | 1.513.602                     |
| OTHER NON CURRENT ASSETS                                                       |                    | 19.213.902                   | 2.339.588                     |

|                                                           |            |                |                |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|------------|----------------|----------------|
| Deferred Tax Assets                                       | 21         | 19.213.902     | 2.339.588      |
| TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS                                  |            | 1.061.173.191  | 825.543.173    |
| Total assets                                              |            | 25.623.099.046 | 10.864.865.542 |
| LIABILITIES AND EQUITY                                    |            |                |                |
| LIABILITIES                                               |            |                |                |
| CURRENT LIABILITIES                                       |            |                |                |
| FINANCIAL DEBTS                                           |            | 746.451        | 3.205.494      |
| Other Financial Liabilities                               | 20         | 746.451        | 3.205.494      |
| PAYABLES FROM MAIN OPERATIONS                             |            | 3.283.479.350  | 2.584.319.299  |
| Payables From Insurance Operations                        | 19         | 3.283.479.350  | 2.584.319.299  |
| PAYABLES TO RELATED PARTIES                               |            | 138.501        | 121.575        |
| Payables To Personnel                                     | 19         | 138.501        | 121.575        |
| OTHER PAYABLES                                            |            | 742.166.586    | 251.386.743    |
| Deposits And Guarantees Received                          | 19         | 48.874.845     | 31.151.421     |
| Medical Treatment Payables To Social Security Institution | 19         | 248.649.405    | 76.643.322     |
| Other Miscellaneous Payables                              | 19         | 444.642.336    | 143.592.000    |
| INSURANCE TECHNICAL PROVISIONS                            |            | 14.914.019.921 | 4.808.912.343  |
| Reserves for Unearned Premiums - Net                      | 17         | 10.784.015.887 | 3.244.269.901  |
| Reserves for Unexpired Risks - Net                        | 2.25 ve 17 | 198.831        | 34.955.287     |
| Reserves for Outstanding Claims - Net                     | 17         | 4.129.805.203  | 1.529.687.155  |
| TAXES AND OTHER LIABILITIES AND RELEVANT PROVISIONS       |            | 688.336.048    | 237.204.560    |
| Taxes And Dues Payable                                    | 19         | 515.664.015    | 198.866.120    |
| Social Security Premiums Payable                          | 19         | 13.196.067     | 11.830.208     |
| Corporate Tax Liability Provision On Period Profit        | 19         | 730.154.110    | 227.804.457    |
| Prepaid Taxes And Other Liabilities On Period Profit (-)  | 19         | -570.678.144   | -201.296.225   |
| PROVISIONS FOR OTHER RISKS                                |            | 191.932.312    | 89.242.785     |
| Provisions For Costs                                      | 23         | 191.932.312    | 89.242.785     |
| DEFERRED INCOME AND EXPENSES ACCRUED                      |            | 886.418.513    | 663.096.461    |
| Deferred Acquisition Income                               | 19         | 886.418.513    | 663.096.461    |
| OTHER SHORT TERM LIABILITIES                              |            | 0              | 0              |
| TOTAL SHORT TERM LIABILITIES                              |            | 20.707.237.682 | 8.637.489.260  |
| LONG TERM LIABILITIES                                     |            |                |                |
| FINANCIAL DEBTS                                           |            | 1.478.313      | 1.411.180      |
| Other Financial Liabilities                               | 20         | 1.478.313      | 1.411.180      |
| PAYABLES FROM MAIN OPERATIONS                             |            | 0              | 0              |
| PAYABLES TO RELATED PARTIES                               |            | 0              | 0              |
| OTHER PAYABLES                                            |            | 0              | 0              |
| INSURANCE TECHNICAL PROVISIONS                            |            | 517.614.797    | 195.473.346    |
| Reserves for Unearned Premiums - Net                      | 17         | 135.493.216    | 55.671.433     |
| Other Technical Provisions - Net                          | 17         | 382.121.581    | 139.801.913    |
| OTHER LIABILITIES AND RELEVANT PROVISIONS                 |            | 0              | 0              |
| PROVISIONS FOR OTHER RISKS                                |            | 27.514.888     | 14.735.841     |
| Provision for Employee Termination Benefits               | 23         | 27.514.888     | 14.735.841     |
| DEFERRED INCOME AND EXPENSES ACCRUED                      |            | 0              | 0              |
| OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES                               |            | 0              | 0              |
| TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES                               |            | 546.607.998    | 211.620.367    |
| EQUITY                                                    |            |                |                |
| PAID IN CAPITAL                                           |            | 163.069.856    | 163.069.856    |
| (Nominal) Capital                                         | 2.13 ve 15 | 163.069.856    | 163.069.856    |
| CAPITAL RESERVES                                          |            | 2.070.152      | 2.070.152      |
| Equity Share Premiums                                     | 15         | 2.070.152      | 2.070.152      |
| PROFIT RESERVES                                           |            | 788.999.207    | 602.393.040    |
| Legal Reserves                                            | 15         | 63.041.909     | 17.945.099     |
| Revaluation Of Financial Assets                           | 15         | 1.388.230      | 1.798.664      |
| Other Profit Reserves                                     | 15         | 724.569.068    | 582.649.277    |
| PRIOR YEARS' PROFITS                                      |            | 1.203.126.057  | 346.286.664    |
| PRIOR YEARS' LOSSES (-)                                   |            | 0              |                |
| NET PROFIT/ LOSS FOR THE YEAR                             |            | 2.211.988.094  | 901.936.203    |
| Net Profit For The Period                                 |            | 2.211.988.094  | 901.936.203    |
| MINORY INTERESTS                                          |            | 0              |                |
| TOTAL EQUITY                                              |            | 4.369.253.366  | 2.015.755.915  |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY                              |            | 25.623.099.046 | 10.864.865.542 |





Income Statement

|                                |                |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| Presentation Currency          | TL             |
| Nature of Financial Statements | Unconsolidated |

|                                                                                                         | Footnote Reference | Current Period<br>01.01.2024 - 31.12.2024 | Previous Period<br>01.01.2023 - 31.12.2023 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| Income Statement                                                                                        |                    |                                           |                                            |
| I-TECHNICAL PART                                                                                        |                    |                                           |                                            |
| NON-LIFE TECHNICAL INCOME                                                                               |                    | 12.499.227.206                            | 4.925.094.551                              |
| Earned Premiums (Net of Reinsurer Share)                                                                |                    | 10.373.538.522                            | 3.820.132.285                              |
| Written Premiums (Net of Reinsurer Share)                                                               | 17                 | 17.958.349.836                            | 5.389.444.311                              |
| Gross Written Premiums (+)                                                                              | 17                 | 31.362.012.105                            | 12.815.129.659                             |
| Ceded Premiums to Reinsurer (-)                                                                         | 10 ve 17           | -12.514.465.228                           | -7.108.079.284                             |
| Transferred Premiums to SSI (-)                                                                         | 17                 | -889.197.041                              | -317.606.064                               |
| Change In Unearned Premiums Provision (Net of Reinsurer Share and Provision Carried Forward) (+/-)      | 17 ve 29           | -7.619.567.769                            | -1.534.945.951                             |
| Unearned Premiums Provision (-)                                                                         | 17                 | -10.163.300.157                           | -3.483.649.744                             |
| Reinsurer Share of Unearned Premiums Provision (+)                                                      | 17                 | 2.171.032.943                             | 1.953.304.638                              |
| Social Security Institution Share of Unearned Premiums Provision (+/-)                                  | 17                 | 372.699.445                               | -4.600.845                                 |
| Change In Unexpired Risk Provision (Net of Reinsurer Share and Provision Carried Forward) (+/-)         | 17 ve 29           | 34.756.455                                | -34.366.075                                |
| Unexpired Risk Provision (-)                                                                            |                    | 62.103.458                                | -58.258.821                                |
| Reinsurer Share of Unexpired Risk Provision (+)                                                         |                    | -27.347.003                               | 23.892.746                                 |
| Investment Income Transferred from Non Technical Part                                                   |                    | 2.323.468.605                             | 1.068.031.558                              |
| Other Technical Income (Net of Reinsurer Share) (+/-)                                                   |                    | -473.174.023                              | -144.856.870                               |
| Gross Other Technical Income (+/-)                                                                      |                    | -473.174.023                              | -144.856.870                               |
| Reinsurer Share of Gross Other Technical Income (+/-)                                                   |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Accrued Subrogation and Salvage Income (+)                                                              |                    | 275.394.102                               | 181.787.578                                |
| NON-LIFE TECHNICAL EXPENSE (-)                                                                          |                    | -9.655.393.058                            | -3.878.926.723                             |
| Incurred Losses (Net of Reinsurer Share) (+/-)                                                          | 17                 | -7.301.521.017                            | -2.710.094.333                             |
| Claims Paid (Net of Reinsurer Share)                                                                    | 17 ve 29           | -4.701.402.969                            | -1.743.512.788                             |
| Gross Claims Paid (-)                                                                                   | 17                 | -10.001.590.843                           | -4.599.011.331                             |
| Reinsurer Share of Claims Paid (+)                                                                      | 10 ve 17           | 5.300.187.874                             | 2.855.498.543                              |
| Change In Provision For Outstanding Claims (Net of Reinsurer Share and Provision Carried Forward) (+/-) | 17 ve 29           | -2.600.118.048                            | -966.581.545                               |
| Provisions for Outstanding Claims (-)                                                                   | 17                 | -3.052.932.238                            | -3.227.519.343                             |
| Reinsurer Share of Provision for Outstanding Claims (+)                                                 | 17                 | 452.814.190                               | 2.260.937.798                              |
| Change In Provision for Bonus and Rebates (Net of Reinsurer Share and Provision Carried Forward) (+/-)  |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Provision for Bonus and Rebates (-)                                                                     |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Reinsurer Share of Provision For Bonus and Rebates (+)                                                  |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Change In Other Technical Provisions (Net of Reinsurer Share and Provision Carried Forward) (+/-)       | 17 ve 29           | -242.319.668                              | -64.608.181                                |
| Operating Expenses (-)                                                                                  | 32                 | -2.111.552.373                            | -1.104.224.209                             |
| Change In Mathematical Provisions (Net of Reinsurer Share and Provision Carried Forward) (+/-)          |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Mathematical Provisions (-)                                                                             |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Reinsurer Share of Mathematical Provisions (+)                                                          |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Other Technical Expenses (-)                                                                            |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Gross Other Technical Expenses (-)                                                                      |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Reinsurer Share of Other Technical Expenses (+)                                                         |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| TECHNICAL PART BALANCE - NON LIFE                                                                       |                    | 2.843.834.148                             | 1.046.167.828                              |
| LIFE TECHNICAL INCOME                                                                                   |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Earned Premiums (Net of Reinsurer Share)                                                                |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Unrealized Gains on Investments                                                                         |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| LIFE TECHNICAL EXPENSE                                                                                  |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Incurred Losses (Net of Reinsurer Share) (+/-)                                                          |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Operating Expenses (-)                                                                                  |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| TECHNICAL PART BALANCE - LIFE                                                                           |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| PENSION BUSINESS TECHNICAL INCOME                                                                       |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Company Management Charges                                                                              |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Other Technical Income                                                                                  |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| PENSION BUSINESS TECHNICAL EXPENSE                                                                      |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Other Technical Expenses (-)                                                                            |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| TECHNICAL PART BALANCE - PENSION BUSINESS                                                               |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| II- NON TECHNICAL PART                                                                                  |                    |                                           |                                            |

|                                                                   |          |                |                |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------|
| TECHNICAL PART BALANCE - NON LIFE                                 |          | 2.843.834.148  | 1.046.167.828  |
| TECHNICAL PART BALANCE - LIFE                                     |          | 0              | 0              |
| TECHNICAL PART BALANCE - PENSION BUSINESS                         |          | 0              |                |
| TECHNICAL PART BALANCE                                            |          | 2.843.834.148  | 1.046.167.828  |
| INVESTMENT INCOME                                                 |          | 3.606.165.317  | 2.624.660.831  |
| Income from Financial Investments                                 | 26       | 2.499.320.065  | 689.739.017    |
| Income from Sales of Financial Investments                        |          | 0              | 0              |
| Valuation of Financial Investments                                | 26       | 357.970.030    | 236.363.172    |
| Foreign Exchange Gains                                            | 26       | 748.875.222    | 1.698.558.642  |
| INVESTMENT EXPENSES (-)                                           |          | -3.235.481.404 | -2.454.478.862 |
| Investment Management Expenses (including interest) (-)           | 4.2      | -221.251.016   | -57.115.043    |
| Diminution In Value of Investments (-)                            |          | 0              | 0              |
| Losses from Realization of Investment (-)                         |          | 0              | 0              |
| Investment Income Transferred to Non-Life Technical Part (-)      | 4.2      | -2.323.468.605 | -1.068.031.558 |
| Losses from Derivatives (-)                                       |          | 0              | 0              |
| Foreign Exchange Losses (-)                                       | 4.2      | -609.528.767   | -1.278.833.635 |
| Depreciation Expenses (-)                                         | 6 ve 8   | -81.233.016    | -50.498.626    |
| Other Investment Expenses (-)                                     |          | 0              | 0              |
| INCOME AND EXPENSES FROM OTHER AND EXTRAORDINARY OPERATIONS (+/-) |          | -272.375.857   | -86.609.137    |
| Provisions Account (+/-)                                          | 47       | -309.526.983   | -186.238.701   |
| Specified Insurance Accounts (+/-)                                |          | 0              | 0              |
| Deferred Tax Asset Account (+/-)                                  | 21 ve 35 | 25.825.824     | 92.582.874     |
| Deferred Tax Expense Account (-)                                  |          | 0              | 0              |
| Other Income and Revenues                                         |          | 9.368.159      | 10.353.809     |
| Other Expenses and Losses (-)                                     |          | -5.515.403     | -4.383.062     |
| Prior Period Income                                               |          | 7.472.546      | 1.075.943      |
| Prior Period Losses (-)                                           |          | 0              | 0              |
| NET PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE PERIOD                                 |          | 2.211.988.094  | 901.936.203    |
| Profit or Loss Before Tax                                         |          | 2.942.142.204  | 1.129.740.660  |
| Corporate Tax Liability Provision (-)                             | 35       | -730.154.110   | -227.804.457   |
| Profit (loss), attributable to [abstract]                         |          |                |                |
| Owners of Parent                                                  |          | 2.211.988.094  | 901.936.203    |
| Minority Interests                                                |          | 0              | 0              |

# Cash Flow Statement

|                                |                |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| Presentation Currency          | TL             |
| Nature of Financial Statements | Unconsolidated |

|                                                                   | Footnote Reference | Current Period<br>01.01.2024 - 31.12.2024 | Previous Period<br>01.01.2023 - 31.12.2023 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| Cash Flow Statement                                               |                    |                                           |                                            |
| CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES                              |                    |                                           |                                            |
| Cash Inflows from Insurance Operations                            |                    | 27.558.192.754                            | 8.782.028.728                              |
| Cash Outflows due to Insurance Operations (-)                     |                    | -17.465.440.561                           | -8.200.377.335                             |
| Cash Generated from Operating Activities                          |                    | 10.092.752.193                            | 581.651.393                                |
| Interest Payments (-)                                             |                    | -693.102                                  | -789.238                                   |
| Income Tax Payments (-)                                           |                    | -675.710.770                              | -281.606.702                               |
| Other Cash Inflows                                                |                    | 55.978.946                                | 22.127.175                                 |
| Other Cash Outflows (-)                                           |                    | -1.969.632.369                            | -721.027.086                               |
| Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities                      |                    | 7.502.694.898                             | -399.644.458                               |
| CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES                              |                    |                                           |                                            |
| Proceeds from Sales of Tangible Assets                            | 6 ve 8             | 7.356.500                                 | 464.733                                    |
| Purchase of Tangible Assets (-)                                   | 6 ve 8             | -133.688.673                              | -114.095.769                               |
| Acquisition of Financial Assets (-)                               | 11                 | -704.997.805                              | -236.516.669                               |
| Proceeds from Sales of Financial Assets                           | 11                 | 137.031.118                               | 962.302.460                                |
| Interest received                                                 |                    | 1.954.354.599                             | 677.541.464                                |
| Net Cash Generated from Investing Activities                      |                    | 1.260.055.739                             | 1.289.696.219                              |
| CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES                              |                    |                                           |                                            |
| Payments of Financial Leases (-)                                  | 20                 | -4.943.347                                | -4.958.661                                 |
| Net Cash Generated from Financing Activities                      |                    | -4.943.347                                | -4.958.661                                 |
| EFFECTS OF EXCHANGE RATE DIFFERENCES ON CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS |                    | -139.346.455                              | 419.725.007                                |
| Net Increase In Cash and Cash Equivalents                         |                    | 8.618.460.835                             | 1.304.818.107                              |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of the Period              | 14                 | 3.190.398.954                             | 1.885.580.847                              |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of the Period                    | 14                 | 11.808.859.789                            | 3.190.398.954                              |



Statement of Changes in Equity

|                                |                |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| Presentation Currency          | TL             |
| Nature of Financial Statements | Unconsolidated |

|                                            |                                                                | Footnote Reference | Issued Capital | Increase in Value of Assets | Legal Reserves | Other Reserves and Undistributed Profits | Net Profit (Loss) | Prior Years' Profits (Losses) | Equity Attributable to Owners of Parent | Non-controlling Interests | Total         |
|--------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|----------------|------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------|
| Previous Period<br>01.01.2023 - 31.12.2023 | Statement of Changes in Equity                                 |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           |               |
|                                            | Statement of changes in equity [line items]                    |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           |               |
|                                            | Equity at End of Prior Period                                  |                    | 163.069.856    | 362.549.381                 | 8.959.142      | 1.026.875                                | 179.719.075       | 175.553.546                   | 890.877.875                             |                           | 890.877.875   |
|                                            | Changes In Accounting Policy                                   |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               | 0                                       |                           | 0             |
|                                            | Restated Balance                                               |                    | 163.069.856    | 362.549.381                 | 8.959.142      | 1.026.875                                | 179.719.075       | 175.553.546                   | 890.877.875                             |                           | 890.877.875   |
|                                            | Issue of equity                                                |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           | 0             |
|                                            | Cash Capital Increase                                          |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           | 0             |
|                                            | Capital Increase Through Internal Reserves                     |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           | 0             |
|                                            | Treasury Share Transactions                                    |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           | 0             |
|                                            | Gains (Losses) That Will Not Be Reclassified To Profit Or Loss | 15                 |                |                             |                | 7.340.969                                |                   |                               | 7.340.969                               |                           | 7.340.969     |
|                                            | Increase in Value of Assets                                    | 15                 |                | 215.600.868                 |                |                                          |                   |                               | 215.600.868                             |                           | 215.600.868   |
|                                            | Exchange Differences on Translation                            |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           | 0             |
|                                            | Other Gains (Losses)                                           |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           | 0             |
|                                            | Inflation Adjustments                                          |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           | 0             |
|                                            | Profit (loss) for the Period                                   |                    |                |                             |                |                                          | 901.936.203       |                               | 901.936.203                             |                           | 901.936.203   |
|                                            | Dividends Paid                                                 |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               | 0                                       |                           | 0             |
|                                            | Transfers To Reserves                                          | 15                 |                |                             | 8.985.957      |                                          | -179.719.075      | 170.733.121                   | 0                                       |                           | 0             |
|                                            | Equity at the End                                              |                    | 163.069.856    | 578.150.249                 | 17.945.099     | 8.367.844                                | 901.936.203       | 346.286.664                   | 2.015.755.915                           |                           | 2.015.755.915 |
| Current Period<br>01.01.2024 - 31.12.2024  | Statement of Changes in Equity                                 |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           |               |
|                                            | Statement of changes in equity [line items]                    |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           |               |
|                                            | Equity at End of Prior Period                                  |                    | 163.069.856    | 578.150.249                 | 17.945.099     | 8.367.844                                | 901.936.203       | 346.286.664                   | 2.015.755.915                           |                           | 2.015.755.915 |
|                                            | Changes In Accounting Policy                                   |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           |               |
|                                            | Restated Balance                                               |                    | 163.069.856    | 578.150.249                 | 17.945.099     | 8.367.844                                | 901.936.203       | 346.286.664                   | 2.015.755.915                           |                           | 2.015.755.915 |
|                                            | Issue of equity                                                |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           |               |
|                                            | Cash Capital Increase                                          |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           |               |
|                                            | Capital Increase Through Internal Reserves                     |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           |               |
|                                            | Treasury Share Transactions                                    |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           |               |
|                                            | Gains (Losses) That Will Not Be Reclassified To Profit Or Loss | 15                 |                |                             |                | 135.071.832                              |                   |                               | 135.071.832                             |                           | 135.071.832   |
|                                            | Increase in Value of Assets                                    | 15                 |                | -410.434                    |                |                                          |                   |                               | -410.434                                |                           | -410.434      |
|                                            | Exchange Differences on Translation                            |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           |               |
|                                            | Other Gains (Losses)                                           |                    |                |                             |                | 6.847.959                                |                   |                               | 6.847.959                               |                           | 6.847.959     |
|                                            | Inflation Adjustments                                          |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           |               |
|                                            | Profit (loss) for the Period                                   |                    |                |                             |                |                                          | 2.211.988.094     |                               | 2.211.988.094                           |                           | 2.211.988.094 |
|                                            | Dividends Paid                                                 |                    |                |                             |                |                                          |                   |                               |                                         |                           |               |
|                                            | Transfers To Reserves                                          | 15                 |                |                             | 45.096.810     |                                          | -901.936.203      | 856.839.393                   |                                         |                           |               |
|                                            | Equity at the End                                              |                    | 163.069.856    | 577.739.815                 | 63.041.909     | 150.287.635                              | 2.211.988.094     | 1.203.126.057                 | 4.369.253.366                           |                           | 4.369.253.366 |